City v. Local 144, SEIU, et al,40 OCB 25 (BOC 1987) [25-87
(cert.)]

OFFICE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
BOARD OF CERTIFICATION

_  —m e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - _X
In the Matter of
THE OFFICE OF MUNICIPAL LABOR
RELATIONS, on behalf of THE
CITY OF NEW YORK and Related
Public Employers,
Petitioner
-and-
LOCAL 144, SEIU, AFL-CIO; CITY
EMPLOYEES UNION, LOCAL 237, I.B.T.,
and its affiliate, CIVIL SERVICE
BAR ASSOCIATION; LOCALS 14 and 15,
1.0.0. E., AFL-CIO; COMMITTEE OF DECISION NO. 25-87
INTERNS AND RESIDENTS; COMMUNICATIONS
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO; : DOCKET NO. RE-164-87
DOCTORS' COUNCIL; ALLIED BUILDING
INSPECTORS, LOCAL 211, I.U.O.E.,
AFL-CIO; STRUCTURAL STEEL AND
BRIDGE PAINTERS OF GREATER N.Y.,
LOCAL 806; D.C. 9 of N.Y.C.,
INTERNATIO14AL BROTHERHOOD OF
PAINTERS & ALLIED TRADES, AFL-CIO;
and LOCAL 246, S.E.I.U.,
AFL-CIO, jointly; THE POLICE
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICES, CITY
OF NEW YORK, INC.; DISTRICT
COUNCIL 37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, and/
or its affiliated. LOCALS; CIVIL
SERVICE TECHNICAL GUILD, LOCAL 375,
D.C. 37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO;
MOVING PICTURE MACHINE OPERATORS
UNION, LOCAL 306, I.A.T.S.E.,
AFL-CIO; CIVIL SERVICE FORUM,
LOCAL 300, S.E.I.U., AFL-CIO,
Respondent
U, _X

DECISION AND ORDER
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On October 26, 1987, the City's Office of Municipal

Labor Relations filed its petition herein, requesting the
deletion of eight-six titles (plus specialties) from their
respective certifications on the ground that these titles are
vacant and obsolete, and will not be used in the future.

The affected unions have received due notice, and notice of
the pendency of this petition has been published in THE CITY
RECORD and posted on the Board's Public Docket. No objections
have been received. Moreover, our investigation confirms
Petitioner's allegations. Accordingly, we shall grant the City's
petition.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the powers vested in the
Board of Certification by the New York City Collective
Bargaining Law, it is hereby

ORDERED that the following titles be, and they hereby
are, deleted from the indicated certifications, subject
to existing contracts, if any:

Certification No. Titles

and Union
CWR-23/67 (as amended) ; Asst. Microbiologist
Local 144, S.E.I.U. Senior Biologist (Cancer

Research) Senior
Microbiologist (incl.
Specialties)
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Certification No.
and Union

CWR-44/67 (as amended) ;
Local 237, I.B.T., and its
affiliate, Civil Service
Bar Association

87-70 (as amended) ;
Locals 14 and 15, I.U.O.E.

31-73; Committee of
Interns and Residents

41-73 (as amended) ;
Communications Workers
of America

50-73 (as amended) ;
Doctor’ Council

71-73 (as amended) ;
Allied Building
Inspectors, Local 211,
I.U.O0.E.

47-74 (as amended) ;

Structural Steel and
Bridge Painter, Local
806; District Council

Titles

Supervising Attorney
(Incl specialty)

Asphalt Steam Roller
Engineer
Steam Roller Engineer

Dental Interne
Interne

Sr. Administrative
Assistant

Director of Optometry
(Medical Assistance
Program) (PT)

Medical Inspector
(incl. Specialty)

Public Health Officer
(Incl. Specialty)

Public Health Physician

Radiation Therapist

Senior Public Health
Physician (incl.

specialties)

Senior Radiation Therapist

Supervising Anaesthesiologist

Inspector of Cement
Tests

Foreman House Painter
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9, International
Brotherhood of Painters

and Allied Trades; and
Local 246, S.E.I.U; jointly

Certification No.
and Union

30 75 (as amended) ;

The Police Benevolent
Association of the D.A.
Offices, City of New
York, Inc.

46B-75 (as amended) ;
District Council 37,
AFSCME

46C-75 (as amended) ;
District Council 37,
AFSCM

Titles

Chief County Detective

Institutional Aide
(Juvenile Detention
Center)

Archivist

Branch Supervisor (OTB)
Cutting Machine Operator
(OTB)

Engineering Drafter and
Photographer

Grand Jury Stenographer
Hearing Reporter

Senior Account Clerk
(incl. OTB)

Senior Clerk (inc. OTB)
Senior Grand Jury
Stenographer

Senior Hearing Reporter
Senior Legal Secretary
(incl. OTB)

Supervising Clerk (incl.
OTB)

Supervising Hearing
Reporter

Supervising Key Punch
Operator

Supervising Stenographer
(incl. OTB)

Supervisor of Duplicating
Services (OTB)
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Certification No.

and Union Titles
46D-75 (as amended) ; Assistant Director of
District Council 37, Rent Research Director of
AFSCME Rent Research

Rent Research Associate
Retirement Benefits
Examining Trainee
Senior Rent Research
Associate

Supervisor Scheduling
and Control (EDP)

46K-75 (as amended) ; Assistant Buyer (OTB)
District Council 37, Assistant Stockman (OTB)
AFSCME Purchase Inspector (OTB)

Stockman (OTB)
Supervising Buyer (OTB)
Trainee Automotive
Mechanic (OTB)

62A-75 (as amended) ; Housing Maintenance
Local 237, I.B.T. Helper

Housing Supply Man
62C-75 (as amended) ; Asst. Public Information
Local 237, I.B.T. Specialist
63-75 (as amended); Video Project Director

Moving Picture Machine
Operators Union, Local
306, I.A.T.S.E.
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Certification No.
and Union

26-78 (as amended) ;
Civil Service Technical
Guild, Local 375, D.C.
37, AFSCME

28-78 (as amended);
District Council 37,
AFSCME

37-78 (as amended) ;
District Council 37,
AFSCME

38A-78 (as amended) ;
District Council 37,
AFSCME

38B-78 (as amended) ;
District Council 37,
AFSCME

67-78 (as amended) ;
Local 237, I.B.T.

8-85 (as amended) ;
Civil Service Forum,

Titles

Chemical Engineering
Draftsman

Junior Physicist

Principal Engineering

Technician

Senior Landmarks

Preservation Specialist

Supervising HVAC

Specialist (OTB)

Sr. Speech and Hearing
Therapist

Assistant Superintendent
(Children's AFSCME
Institutions)
Correctional Aide Group
Teacher (D.C.C.)
Supervising Addiction
Supervising Children's
Counselor Supervisor I,
IT & IITI (Child Welfare)

Custodial Foreman
(J.D.C.)

General Supt. of
Repairs to Distribution

Assistant Institutional
Maintainer

Climber and Pruner Aide

Traffic Device

Maintenance Trainee

Firearms Control
Inspector

Assistant Buyer
Principal Purchase
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Local 300, S.E.I.U.

DATED: New York, New York

December 15,

1987

Inspector Supervising
Buyer

ARVID ANDERSON

CHATRMAN

GEORGE NICOLAU

MEMBER

DANIEL G. COLLINS

MEMBER
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The titles and title code numbers affected by this

decision are as follows:

Archivist
Asphalt Steam Roller Engineer

Assistant Assessor

Assistant Buyer (incl. OTB)
Assistant Director of Rent Research
Assistant Institutional Maintainer
Assistant Microbiologist

Asst. Public Information Specialist
Asst. Rent Examiner

Asst. Stockman (OTB)

Asst. Superintendent (Children's
Institutions)

Branch Supervisor (OTB)

Chemical Engineering Draftsman

Chief County Detective

Climber and Pruner Aide

Correctional Aide

Custodial Foreman (Juvenile Detention
Center)

Cutting Machine Operator (OTB)

Dental Interne

Director of Optometry (Med. Assistance
Program) (Part-Time)

Director of Rent Research

Engineering Drafter and Photographer
Firearms Control Inspector
Foreman House Painter

General Supt, of Repairs to Distribution
Grand Jury Stenographer
Group Teacher (Day Care Center)

60222
91601

40205
12110
60924
80680
21665

60815
30755

51575

05614
20505
01216
05284
51271
80515

05579
50206
54287

60925

01490
33976
91872

91397
01550
02935
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Hearing Reporter
Housing Maintenance Helper
Housing Supply Man

1
Inspector of Cement Tests
Institutional Aide (Juvenile Detention
Center)
Interne

Junior Physicist
Medical Inspector (incl. specialty)

Principal Engineering Technician
Principal Purchase Inspector
Principal Rent Examiner

Public Health Officer (incl. specialty)
Public Health Physician
Purchase Inspector (OTB)

Radiation Therapist

Rent Examiner

Rent Examiner Trainee

Rent Inspector

Rent Research Associate

Retirement Benefits Examining Trainee

Senior Account Clerk (incl. OTB)
Senior Administrative Assistant
Senior Anaesthesiologist

Senior Assessor

Senior Biologist (Cancer Research)
Senior Clerk (incl. OTB)

Senior Grand Jury Stenographer
Senior Hearing Reporter

Sr. Landmarks Preservation Specialist
Sr. Legal Secretary (incl. OTB)

Sr. Microbiologist (incl. specialties)
Sr. Public Health Physician (incl.
specialties)

Sr. Radiation Therapist
Sr. Rent Inspector
Sr. Rent Research Associate

01584
82004
12212

32715
81811

53005

22005
52811, 52814

20117
34160
30767

52802/3
52710

53511
30760
30759
33805
60915
40490

01840
10139
53135
40215

21725
10111
01862
01864

92243

01857, 05573
21680/89
52735 ff

53513
33810
60920
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Sr. Speech and Hearing Therapist

Steam Roller Engineer
Stockman (OTB)
ii

Supervising Addiction Specialist
Supervising Anaesthesiologist
Supervising Attorney (incl. specialty)
Supervising Buyer (incl. OTB)

Supvsg. Children's Counselor
Supvsg. Clerk (incl. OTB)
Supvsg. Hearing Reporter
Supvsg. HVAC Specialist (OTB)
Supvsg. Key Punch Operator

Supvsg. Rent Examiner
Supvsg. Rent Inspector
Supvsg. Stenographer (incl. OTB)

Supervisor of Duplicating Services (OTB)
Supervisor Scheduling and Control (EDP)
Supervisor I, II and III (Child Welfare)

Traffic Device Maintenance Trainee
Trainee Automotive Mechanic (OTB)
Video Project Director

00195

91655

56080
53160
30130,
12154

51560
10120
01907
05730
03985

30766
33820
10220
05581
03991
52411/3
90905

90639

30094
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