```
City v. Local 144, SEIU, et al, 40 OCB 25 (BOC 1987) [25-87
(cert.)
OFFICE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
BOARD OF CERTIFICATION
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
In the Matter of
THE OFFICE OF MUNICIPAL LABOR
RELATIONS, on behalf of THE
CITY OF NEW YORK and Related
Public Employers,
                         Petitioner
               -and-
LOCAL 144, SEIU, AFL-CIO; CITY
EMPLOYEES UNION, LOCAL 237, I.B.T.,
and its affiliate, CIVIL SERVICE
BAR ASSOCIATION; LOCALS 14 and 15,
I.U.O. E., AFL-CIO; COMMITTEE OF
                                             DECISION NO. 25-87
INTERNS AND RESIDENTS; COMMUNICATIONS
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO;
                                            DOCKET NO. RE-164-87
DOCTORS' COUNCIL; ALLIED BUILDING
INSPECTORS, LOCAL 211, I.U.O.E.,
AFL-CIO; STRUCTURAL STEEL AND
BRIDGE PAINTERS OF GREATER N.Y.,
LOCAL 806; D.C. 9 of N.Y.C.,
INTERNATIO14AL BROTHERHOOD OF
PAINTERS & ALLIED TRADES, AFL-CIO;
and LOCAL 246, S.E.I.U.,
AFL-CIO, jointly; THE POLICE
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICES, CITY
OF NEW YORK, INC.; DISTRICT
COUNCIL 37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, and/
or its affiliated. LOCALS; CIVIL
SERVICE TECHNICAL GUILD, LOCAL 375,
D.C. 37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO;
MOVING PICTURE MACHINE OPERATORS
UNION, LOCAL 306, I.A.T.S.E.,
AFL-CIO; CIVIL SERVICE FORUM,
LOCAL 300, S.E.I.U., AFL-CIO,
                         Respondent
```

### DECISION AND ORDER

On October 26, 1987, the City's Office of Municipal

Labor Relations filed its petition herein, requesting the deletion of eight-six titles (plus specialties) from their respective certifications on the ground that these titles are vacant and obsolete, and will not be used in the future.

The affected unions have received due notice, and notice of the pendency of this petition has been published in THE CITY RECORD and posted on the Board's Public Docket. No objections have been received. Moreover, our investigation confirms Petitioner's allegations. Accordingly, we shall grant the City's petition.

#### ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the powers vested in the Board of Certification by the New York City Collective Bargaining Law, it is hereby

ORDERED that the following titles be, and they hereby are, deleted from the indicated certifications, subject to existing contracts, if any:

Certification No.

and Union

CWR-23/67 (as amended);

Local 144, S.E.I.U.

### Titles

Asst. Microbiologist Senior Biologist (Cancer Research) Senior Microbiologist (incl. Specialties)

# Certification No. and Union

CWR-44/67 (as amended); Local 237, I.B.T., and its affiliate, Civil Service Bar Association

87-70 (as amended); Locals 14 and 15, I.U.O.E.

31-73; Committee of Interns and Residents

41-73 (as amended); Communications Workers of America

50-73 (as amended); Doctor' Council

71-73 (as amended); Allied Building Inspectors, Local 211, I.U.O.E.

47-74 (as amended); Structural Steel and Bridge Painter, Local 806; District Council

### <u>Titles</u>

Supervising Attorney (Incl specialty)

Asphalt Steam Roller Engineer Steam Roller Engineer

Dental Interne Interne

Sr. Administrative Assistant

Director of Optometry
(Medical Assistance
Program) (PT)
Medical Inspector
(incl. Specialty)
Public Health Officer
(Incl. Specialty)
Public Health Physician
Radiation Therapist
Senior Public Health
Physician (incl.
specialties)
Senior Radiation Therapist
Supervising Anaesthesiologist

Inspector of Cement Tests

Foreman House Painter

Decision No. 25-87 Docket No. RE-164-87

9, International Brotherhood of Painters and Allied Trades; and Local 246, S.E.I.U; jointly

Certification No. and Union

30 75 (as amended); The Police Benevolent Association of the D.A. Offices, City of New York, Inc.

46B-75 (as amended); District Council 37, AFSCME

46C-75 (as amended); District Council 37, AFSCM

### Titles

Chief County Detective

Institutional Aide
 (Juvenile Detention
 Center)

Archivist
Branch Supervisor (OTB)
Cutting Machine Operator (OTB)
Engineering Drafter and
Photographer
Grand Jury Stenographer
Hearing Reporter
Senior Account Clerk
(incl. OTB)

Senior Clerk (inc. OTB) Senior Grand Jury Stenographer Senior Hearing Reporter Senior Legal Secretary (incl. OTB) Supervising Clerk (incl. OTB) Supervising Hearing Reporter Supervising Key Punch Operator Supervising Stenographer (incl. OTB) Supervisor of Duplicating Services (OTB)

# Certification No. and Union

46D-75 (as amended); District Council 37, AFSCME

46K-75 (as amended); District Council 37, AFSCME

62A-75 (as amended); Local 237, I.B.T.

62C-75 (as amended); Local 237, I.B.T.

63-75 (as amended); Moving Picture Machine Operators Union, Local 306, I.A.T.S.E.

### Titles

Assistant Director of Rent Research Director of Rent Research

Rent Research Associate Retirement Benefits Examining Trainee Senior Rent Research Associate Supervisor Scheduling and Control (EDP)

Assistant Buyer (OTB)
Assistant Stockman (OTB)
Purchase Inspector (OTB)
Stockman (OTB)
Supervising Buyer (OTB)
Trainee Automotive
Mechanic (OTB)

Housing Maintenance Helper Housing Supply Man

Asst. Public Information Specialist

Video Project Director

# Certification No. and Union

26-78 (as amended); Civil Service Technical Guild, Local 375, D.C. 37, AFSCME

28-78 (as amended); District Council 37, AFSCME

37-78 (as amended); District Council 37, AFSCME

38A-78 (as amended); District Council 37, AFSCME

38B-78 (as amended); District Council 37, AFSCME

67-78 (as amended); Local 237, I.B.T.

8-85 (as amended); Civil Service Forum,

### Titles

Chemical Engineering
Draftsman
Junior Physicist
Principal Engineering
Technician
Senior Landmarks
Preservation Specialist
Supervising HVAC
Specialist (OTB)

Sr. Speech and Hearing
 Therapist

Assistant Superintendent (Children's AFSCME Institutions)
Correctional Aide Group Teacher (D.C.C.)
Supervising Addiction
Supervising Children's
Counselor Supervisor I,
II & III (Child Welfare)

Custodial Foreman (J.D.C.)
General Supt. of
Repairs to Distribution

Assistant Institutional Maintainer Climber and Pruner Aide Traffic Device Maintenance Trainee

Firearms Control Inspector

Assistant Buyer Principal Purchase Local 300, S.E.I.U.

Inspector Supervising Buyer

DATED: New York, New York
December 15, 1987

ARVID ANDERSON
CHAIRMAN

GEORGE NICOLAU

MEMBER

DANIEL G. COLLINS

MEMBER

The titles and title code numbers affected by this decision are as follows:

Archivist Asphalt Steam Roller Engineer	60222 91601
Assistant Assessor Assistant Buyer (incl. OTB) Assistant Director of Rent Research Assistant Institutional Maintainer Assistant Microbiologist	40205 12110 60924 80680 21665
Asst. Public Information Specialist Asst. Rent Examiner Asst. Stockman (OTB) Asst. Superintendent (Children's Institutions)	60815 30755 - 51575
Branch Supervisor (OTB) Chemical Engineering Draftsman Chief County Detective Climber and Pruner Aide Correctional Aide Custodial Foreman (Juvenile Detention Center)	05614 20505 01216 05284 51271 80515
Cutting Machine Operator (OTB)  Dental Interne  Director of Optometry (Med. Assistance  Program) (Part-Time)  Director of Rent Research	05579 50206 54287
Engineering Drafter and Photographer Firearms Control Inspector Foreman House Painter	01490 33976 91872
General Supt, of Repairs to Distribution Grand Jury Stenographer Group Teacher (Day Care Center)	91397 01550 02935

### Decision No. 25-87 Docket No. RE-164-87

Hearing Reporter Housing Maintenance Helper Housing Supply Man	01584 82004 12212
i Inspector of Cement Tests Institutional Aide (Juvenile Detention Center)	32715 81811
Interne	53005
Junior Physicist Medical Inspector (incl. specialty)	22005 52811, 52814
Principal Engineering Technician Principal Purchase Inspector Principal Rent Examiner	20117 34160 30767
Public Health Officer (incl. specialty) Public Health Physician Purchase Inspector (OTB)	52802/3 52710 -
Radiation Therapist Rent Examiner Rent Examiner Trainee Rent Inspector Rent Research Associate Retirement Benefits Examining Trainee	53511 30760 30759 33805 60915 40490
Senior Account Clerk (incl. OTB) Senior Administrative Assistant Senior Anaesthesiologist Senior Assessor	01840 10139 53135 40215
Senior Biologist (Cancer Research) Senior Clerk (incl. OTB) Senior Grand Jury Stenographer Senior Hearing Reporter	21725 10111 01862 01864
<pre>Sr. Landmarks Preservation Specialist Sr. Legal Secretary (incl. OTB) . Sr. Microbiologist (incl. specialties) Sr. Public Health Physician (incl. specialties)</pre>	92243 01857, 05573 21680/89 52735 ff
Sr. Radiation Therapist Sr. Rent Inspector Sr. Rent Research Associate	53513 33810 60920

Decisio	n	No		25-	87	
Docket	No		RE	-16	64 - 87	

Sr. Speech and Hearing Therapist	00195
Steam Roller Engineer Stockman (OTB)  ii	91655
Supervising Addiction Specialist Supervising Anaesthesiologist Supervising Attorney (incl. specialty) Supervising Buyer (incl. OTB)	56080 53160 30130, 30094 12154
Supvsg. Children's Counselor Supvsg. Clerk (incl. OTB) Supvsg. Hearing Reporter Supvsg. HVAC Specialist (OTB) Supvsg. Key Punch Operator	51560 10120 01907 05730 03985
Supvsg. Rent Examiner Supvsg. Rent Inspector Supvsg. Stenographer (incl. OTB)	30766 33820 10220
Supervisor of Duplicating Services (OTB) Supervisor Scheduling and Control (EDP) Supervisor I, II and III (Child Welfare)	05581 03991 52411/3
Traffic Device Maintenance Trainee Trainee Automotive Mechanic (OTB) Video Project Director	90905 - 90639